
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643387 
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Sarah Daniel  
 
Date / Dyddiad: Wednesday, 23 September 2015 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel 
Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 29 September 2015 at 2.30 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers.  
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008. 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 4 

 To receive for approval the minutes of the Licensing Committee of 21 May 2015 
 

4.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence Fees  
 

5 - 12 

5.  Private Hire Operator Fees  
 

13 - 18 

6.  Gambling Act Licensing Policy  
 

19 - 58 

7.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
GW Davies MBE 
PA Davies 
E Dodd 
CJ James 
P James 
 

RD Jenkins 
PN John 
B Jones 
DRW Lewis 
JE Lewis 
 

HE Morgan 
DG Owen 
E Venables 
R Williams 
 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 AT 
10.00 AM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor R Williams – Chairperson  

 
     GW Davies MBE                PA Davies   
     RD Jenkins                B Jones   
     HE Morgan                E Dodd   
     DRW Lewis                            P James 
     JE Lewis 
 
Officers: 
 
Katia Daw                          Legal Officer 
Yvonne Witchell                 Licensing and Registration Officer  
Sarah Daniel                     Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from the following Member for the reasons so stated:  
  
Councillor C James – Unwell  
Councillor E Venables - Holiday 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None received 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:               That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 

on 19 March 2015 were approved as a true and accurate record 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE(S) 
 
The Licensing and Registration Officer provided the Committee with a report that 
proposed the membership of the Licensing Sub- Committee.  It was proposed that the 
Licensing Committee continue with the existing arrangements and approve the formation 
of two panels, (ie A and B) sitting on a rota basis with each Sub- Committee consisting 
of seven Members of the Licensing Committee and chaired by the Chairperson and the 
Vice Chairperson of the Licensing Committee , respectively.  She suggested that in the 
event that the Chairperson or the Vice-Chairperson  are not able to attend their 
respective Sub-Committee meeting, an  alternative Member will be elected from those in 
attendance to Chair the m
[...]
t 2003 Sub-Committees consisting of three 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee Members sitting on a rota basis; to be 
chaired by the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson of the Licensing Act 2003 
Committee where possible 

 
(2).      That the relevant functions set out in the Constitution Part 3 Responsibility 

for Functions are delegated to the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committees 
and Officers 

 
(3).      The proposal of an informal substitution system on a rota basis, should 

members of one Sub-Committee be unable to attend their Committee 
meeting 

 
The meeting closed at 10:15am 

Page 4



 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

 
DEREGULATION ACT 2015 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES 
 
1. Purpose of Report. 
 
1. The purpose of this Report is to recommend new licence fees for dual 

hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers to reflect a change to the 
duration of a licence being brought into effect by the Deregulation Act 2015. 

 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 

Priorities 
 
2.1 The duties of the Council as a licensing authority are statutory in nature but 

many of the licensing objectives support the principal aims of the Corporate 
Improvement Plan and the Council’s corporate priorities. 

 
3. Background. 
 
3.1 The Deregulation Act 2015 amends the section of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that sets out the duration of licences for 
hackney carriage and private hire driver licences.   
 

3.2 The present practice in Bridgend County Borough is to grant these licences 
for a maximum period of one year.  
 

3.3 The amendments made by the Deregulation Act establish a standard duration 
for a driver licence of 3 years. A licence may be granted for a shorter period 
where there is a justifiable reason. This reason would be related to the 
circumstances of an individual case and cannot be applied as a blanket 
policy.  The commencement date for these measures is 1st October 2015. 

 
3.4 Section 53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

allows the Council to charge fees in respect of hackney carriage and private 
hire drivers’ licences. The Council must set the fees for these licences on the 
basis that it only recovers costs which it is entitled statutorily to recover. 

 
3.5 In respect of drivers’ licences the Act states that the Council may charge ‘such 

a fee as it considers reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of issue 
and administration associated with the grant of Hackney Carriage and Private 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Hire drivers’ licences’.  Consequently, enforcement costs in relation to drivers’ 
licences cannot be recovered through the licence fee. 

 
3.6 Case law has established that when the Council makes a surplus in respect of 

licence fees it should give account for that the next time that the fees are set; 
and if it incurs a deficit it may also take that into account. The calculations in 
respect of each type of licence issued by the Council should be kept separate. 

 
4. Current situation / proposals 

 
4.1 All new taxi drivers are required to produce an enhanced DBS certificate prior 

to grant of their licence, and once licensed, this Council’s policy is that drivers 
are required to produce an enhanced DBS certificate on a triennial basis.  

 
4.2 The licensing authority requires an enhanced DBS to check for any criminal 

convictions/cautions in order to determine whether an applicant or an existing 
licence holder is a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage/private 
hire driver’s licence.  The current fee of £44 is payable to the Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) in addition to the licence fee.   

 
4.3 From 1st October 2015 drivers may be issued with a 3 year licence, and this 

will result in the majority of drivers being required to produce a new DBS 
certificate at some point between licence renewals.  This is considered to be 
costly and bureaucratic for both the driver and licensing authority.  

 
4.4 Regard also needs to be given to mitigating the impact of all drivers 

submitting renewal applications on a three year cycle in October which will 
result in peaks in resource demand and difficulties in financial budgeting.    

 
4.5 In order to synchronise the DBS checks with licence renewals and reduce 

costs for both drivers and the licensing authority, it is proposed that drivers 
are offered a 3 year licence but must provide an enhanced DBS Certificate 
regardless of whether it is due. If drivers do not wish to pay for an additional 
DBS Certificate (currently £44) they may have a one year licence renewal 
until their next DBS Certificate is due.  Proposed fees for both a 1 year licence 
and 3 year licence have therefore been calculated for approval.  A shorter 
period licence may also be appropriate in the case of disciplinary issues, but 
each case should be assessed on its merits.   
 

4.6 The fee income for the financial year 2014/15 has been reviewed and the fees 
have been calculated using a software toolkit developed by the Wales 
Licensing Expert Panel.   

 
4.7 The methodology used to calculate the fees follows the processes set out in 

the fees toolkit.  All general expenditure across the Licensing Section has 
been applied to generate an hourly rate for each member of staff.   

 
4.8 The total general expenditure (£69713) is divided amongst each member of 

staff (7 in total) to give an hourly rate as follows: 
 

Page 6



 

 Licensing Officer £41.08 
 Senior Licensing Assistant £35.29 
 Licensing Assistant £27.03 

Licensing Enforcement Officer £32.98 
 
4.9 Officer time spent on tasks relating to the licence type has also been 

calculated in minutes such as dealing with enquiries, general administration, 
meetings, project work and training.  Th
[...]
9



 

5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules. 
 
5.1 The Committee’s powers to set fees are outlined within the Council’s 

Constitution. 
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment  
 

A high level equality impact assessment (EIA) was undertaken on the 
Council’s budget proposals and updated MTFS and reported to Council on 
25 February 2015. 
 

7. Financial Implications.  
 
7.1 On 19 March 2015 the Licensing Committee resolved that there should be no 

increase in licence fees for 2015/16 pending an annual review of fees.  
However, it is necessary to set fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver Licences as a result of the implementation of the Deregulation 
Act 2015.  Should a surplus or deficit accrue as part of the final outturn 
position for 2015/16, this will be taken into account when setting the fees in 
the next financial year.  
 

8. Recommendation. 
 
8.1 That the Committee approves the proposed licence fees outlined in this 

Report with an implementation date of 1st October 2015. 
 
8.2 That the Committee approves the changes to the Statement of Policy 

regarding the Relevance of Convictions and Licensing of Ex-Offenders 
outlined in paragraphs 4.9.1 and 4.9.2 above.   

 
 

P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
23 September 2015 

 
Contact Officer: Yvonne Witchell 

Licensing and Registration Officer  
 

Telephone:  (01656) 643105 
 
E-mail:  Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk   
 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB 
 
 
 
Background documents:  
 
Open for Business; Local Government Association Guidance on locally set fees 
 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES 

 
DEREGULATION ACT 2015 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OPERATOR FEES 
 
1. Purpose of Report. 
 
1. The purpose of this Report is to recommend new licence fees for private hire 

operators to reflect a change to the duration of a licence being brought into 
effect by the Deregulation Act 2015. 

 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 

Priorities 
 
2.1 The duties of the Council as a licensing authority are statutory in nature but 

many of the licensing objectives support the principal aims of the Corporate 
Improvement Plan and the Council’s corporate priorities. 

 
3. Background. 
 
3.1 The Deregulation Act 2015 amends the section of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that sets out the duration of licences for 
operators of private hire vehicles. 
 

3.2 The present practice in Bridgend County Borough is to grant these licences 
for a period of one year only.  
 

3.3 The amendments made by the Deregulation Act establish a standard duration 
for a private hire operator’s licence of 5 years. A licence may be granted for a 
shorter period where there is a justifiable reason. This reason would be 
related to the circumstances of an individual case.  The commencement date 
for these measures is 1st October 2015. 

 
3.4 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

allows the Council to charge fees in respect of private hire operators’ licences. 
The Council must set the fees for these licences on the basis that it only 
recovers costs which it is entitled statutorily to recover. 
 

3.5 The Act, states that the fee for operators’ licences shall not exceed £25 or 
such other sum as the Council may from time to time determine but was 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

originally set in 1976 and should therefore reflect the current costs.   
 

3.6 Case law has established that when the Council makes a surplus in respect of 
licence fees it should give account for that the next time that the fees are set; 
and if it incurs a deficit it may also take that into account. The calculations in 
respect o
[...]
ect costs.  However, as set out in the LGA guidance, 
to ensure that fees remain reasonable, it is necessary to establish a regular 
and robust review process to allow fine tuning of fees.  As this is the first year 

Page 15



 

of using the toolkit process, should a surplus or deficit accrue as part of the 
final outturn position for 2015/16, this will be taken into account when setting 
the fees in the next financial year.  
 
 

4.8 It will also be necessary to amend the standard condition of licence which 
currently states: 

 
 The Licence shall be for a period of one year and is not transferable. 
 
 To: 
 
 This licence shall have effect for a maximum of five years and is not 

transferable. 
 
5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules. 
 
5.1 The Committee’s powers to set fees are outlined within the Council’s 

Constitution. 
  

6. Equality Impact Assessment  
 

A high level equality impact assessment (EIA) was undertaken on the 
Council’s budget proposals and updated MTFS and reported to Council on 
25 February 2015.  In line with the Equalities Scheme we will consider the 
outcome of the consultation on this issue and consider any adverse impacts 
that may develop.   
 

7. Financial Implications.  
 
7.1 On 19 March 2015 the Licensing Committee resolved that there should be no 

increase in licence fees for 2015/16 pending an annual review of fees.  
However, it is necessary to set fees for Private Hire Operator licences as a 
result of the implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015.  Should a surplus 
or deficit accrue as part of the final outturn position for 2015/16, this will be 
taken into account when setting the fees in the next financial year.  

 
8. Recommendation. 
 
8.1 That the Committee approves the proposed licence fees outlined in this 

Report with an implementation date of 1st October 2015. 
 
8.2 That the Committee authorise the Licensing Officer to carry out the necessary 

public notice consultation procedure on behalf of the Assistant Chief 
Executive Legal and Regulatory Services.   

 
8.3  If objections are received within 28 days of the publication of the notice of the 

proposed changes to the fees, the matter must come back before the next 
appropriate Committee meeting so that any such objections can be 

Page 16



 

considered, modifications be considered, and a new date for the introduction 
of the variations can be set. 

 
8.4 That the relevant condition of licence relating to duration is amended as 

outlined in paragraph 4.8 above.   
 

 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
23 September 2015 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Yvonne Witchell 
Licensing Officer  
 

Telephone:  (01656) 642105 
 
E-mail:  Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk   
 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB  
 
 
Background documents:  
 
Open for Business Local Government Association Guidance on locally set fees 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES  

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 
CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2016-2019 
 
1. Purpose of Report. 
 
1.1 To seek approval from the Committee to commence the statutory consultation 

process for the publication of a Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to 
gambling. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities 
 
2.1 The proposal is required to effectively discharge the functions of the authority to 

comply with the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

3. Background. 
 
3.1 The Council is a licensing authority for the purposes of regulating gambling 

premises in its area. The Council, as a licensing authority must publish, on a three 
year basis, a Statement of Licensing Principles governing the regulation and 
decision making process relating to gambling premises. The current Statement of 
Licensing Principles is due to expire in January 2016. Before publishing a new 
Statement the Council must undertake a statutory consultation exercise.  

 
3.2  The consultation process is prescribed by legislation and involves direct 

communication with statutory consultees such as the Gambling Commission and 
the South Wales Police as well as bodies representing the interests of gambling 
businesses.  It also includes Town and Community Councils, community groups 
and consultation via the Council’s website. A list of consultees is shown within the 
draft Statement of Licensing Principles attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 
3.3  For information, the Gambling Act 2005 gives the Council as a licensing 

authority, a number of important regulatory functions in relation to gambling. The 
Council’s main functions are to: 
 
• Licence premises for gambling activities; 
• Consider notices given for the temporary use of premises for gambling; 
• Grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners’ welfare 
institutes; 
• Regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol-licensed premises; 
• Grant permits to family entertainment centres (FECs) for the use of certain lower 
stake gaming machines; 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

• Grant permits for prize gaming; 
• Consider occasional use notices for betting at tracks; and 
• Register small societies’ lotteries. 

 
The Act contains three licensing objectives which underpin the functions that the 
Council performs. These objectives are central to the Act. They are: 
 
• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime; 
 
• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
 
• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 
 

3.4  The authority cannot take into account other considerations such as moral or ethical 
objections to gambling and local authorities are not involved in the licensing of 
remote gambling at all, and this activity is regulated by the Gambling Commission 
through operator licences.   

 
4. Current situation / proposal. 
 
4.1  The Gambling Commission is the unified regulator for gambling in Great Britain and 

it is responsible for granting operating and personal licences for commercial 
gambling operators; however, the responsibility for licensing individual premises, as 
well as some functions in relation to lower stake gaming machines in clubs rests 
with local authorities 
 

4.2  Bridgend County Borough Council is therefore responsible for dealing with 
applications for premises licences and permits as well as ensuring compliance with 
the Gambling Act at a local level.  

 
4.3 As part of the preparation for this consultation, an informal review of current 

premises and complaints has been undertaken.  This is the current profile; 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Premises/Permit 
Type 

Number of 
Premises 

Comments 

Betting 18 18+  

Bingo 2 18+ 

Adult Gaming 
Centre 

6 18+ 

Family 
Entertainment 
Centre 

4 Mixed access with 18+ 
segregated area 

Registered 
Members Club  

27  

Licensed Premises 8 Licensed premises with 

Page 20



 

more than 2 machines 

Licensed Premises 82 Automatic entitlement for 
two machines 

Family 
Entertainment 
centre (permit) 

10 Typically Seaside venues –
all age access 

Total Number of 
premises where 
gambling available 

 157  

 
There are also 153 local groups and societies registered to conduct lotteries for 
fundraising purposes.  These groups must be non-commercial and established for 
charitable purposes of for the for the purpose of enabling participation in, or of 
supporting, sport, athletics or a cultural activity.  Proceeds must not exceed £20,000 
for a single draw and the society must not have aggregate proceeds from lotteries 
in excess of £250,000 in any one year. 
 
During the last three year period since the last policy was published, the authority 
has received 7 complaints* relating to gambling premises:  
 

• 5 of the complaints related to allegations of machines sited in unlicensed premises 
such as takeaways and local shops.  Some of these involved assessing whether the 
machines sited were Skills with Prizes machines which do not require a permit and 
Gaming Machines which do.   
 

• 1 complaint related to an alleged faulty Category D machine which was not 
substantiated 
 

• 1 complaint related to children allegedly playing Category B machines in a 
registered members’ club which could not be substantiated 
 
*analysis carried out against Trading Standards, Public Protection and Licensing 
complaints databases   
 

4.4  In carrying out its functions under the Act a licensing authority must have regard to 
the statutory Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission. In relation to premises 
licensing, the Council can only consider matters within the scope of this Guidance, 
the Gambling Act 2005 and Codes of Practice. The Council’s primary obligation 
under Section 153 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005 is to permit the use of premises for 
gambling insofar as it thinks that to do so is: 

 
a) In accordance with relevant codes of practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission; 
b) In accordance with guidance issued by the Commission; 
c) Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 
d) In accordance with the Licensing Authority Statement of Policy subject to 
a) to c) above: 

 
4.5 The Commission stresses that ‘Must have regard to’ does not mean that the 

licensing authority must always follow the Guidance to the letter; however, the 
expectation is that there should be strong and defensible reasons for departing from 
it. The Guidance also emphasises that in seeking to encourage consistency across 

Page 21



 

licensing areas, the Commission does not seek to fetter the discretion that 
authorities have under the Act to make decisions which reflect local circumstanc
[...]
ollowing strategic themes which are likely to 
come into effect during the course of the consultation.  More up to date 
information will be published on the Council’s website:  
 
1. Supporting a successful economy. 
2. Helping people to be more self-reliant. 
3. Smarter use of resources. 
 

 The geographical area to which this policy applies is: 
 

Page 27



 

  

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH 
 

 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB. 
TEL: 01656 643643 FAX: 01656 668126 

�Crown copyright. All rights reserved (Bridgend County Borough Council 
Licence Number 100023405, 2006). 

  

Page 28



 

  

The authority has undertaken a local analysis of the gambling profile of 
Bridgend County Borough Council.   
 

Premises/Permit Type Number of Premises Comments 

Betting 18 18+  

Bingo 2 18+ 

Adult Gaming Centre 6 18+ 

Family Entertainment 

Centre 

4 Mixed access with 18+ 

segregated area 

Registered Members 

Club  

27  

Licensed Premises 8 Licensed premises with 

more than 2 machines 

Licensed Premises 82 Automatic entitlement for 

two machines 

Family Entertainment 

centre (permit) 

10 Typically Seaside 

venues –all age access 

Total Number of 

premises where gambling 

available 

 157  

 
There are also 153 local groups and societies registered to conduct lotteries for 
fundraising purposes.  These groups must be non-commercial and established 
for charitable purposes of for the for the purpose of enabling participation in, or 
of supporting, sport, athletics or a cultural activity.  Proceeds must not exceed 
£20,000 for a single draw and the society must not have aggregate proceeds 
from lotteries in excess of £250,000 in any one year. 
 

1.6 Designation of the body competent to advise on protecting children and other 
 vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling (Section 157) 

 
 The licensing authority will consider the following principles when designating 
 the body competen
[...]
ensing authority will give clear and comprehensive reasons for a 
 rejection of an application.   The reasons will address the extent to which the 
 decision has been made with regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement 
 of Policy and the Commission’s  Guidance.  
 
7.3 An appeal has to be commenced by the giving of a notice of appeal by the 
 appellant to the Bridgend Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days, 
 beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified by the licensing 
 authority of the decision being appealed. 
 

Page 56



 

  

7.4 Any party to a decision may apply for judicial review if they believe that the 
 decision taken by the licensing authority is: 
 

• illegal – that is beyond the powers available to the licensing authority 
 

• subject to procedural impropriety or unfairness – which is a failure in the 
process of reaching the decision, such as not observing the ‘rules of natural 
justice’ 

 

• irrational – where a decision is so unreasonable that no sensible person could 
have reached it (in effect ‘perverse’ or ‘Wednesbury’ unreasonable). 

 
Sources used to prepare the Statement of Principles included: 
 
The Gambling Commission Guidance available at 
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk 
 
Census data from www.bridgend.gov.uk  
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence Fees
	5 Private Hire Operator Fees
	6 Gambling Act Licensing Policy
	Statement of Gambling Policy 2016 to 2019 Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 
2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 2.30 PM

Present

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 

GW Davies MBE E Dodd CJ James P James
PN John DRW Lewis JE Lewis HE Morgan
E Venables

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer
Yvonne Witchell Licensing & Registration Manager
Will Lane

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons so 
stated: 

Cllr P Davies – Leave 
Cllr R Jenkins – Leave 
Cllr B Jones – Work Commitment 
Cllr DG Owen – Work Commitment 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee, held on the 21 May 
2015 be approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting, 
subject to Councillor P John’s apologies being added to the list.

 

9. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCE FEES

The Operational Manager – Shared Regulatory Services submitted a report to 
Committee which recommended new licence fee for dual hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle drivers which reflected a change to the duration of a licence being brought 
into effect by the Deregulation Act 2015.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

2

The Operational Manager – Shared Regulatory Services explained that the present 
practice in Bridgend County Borough Council was to grant a license for a maximum 
period of one year.  The amendments made by the Deregulation Act establish a 
standard duration for a driver licence of three years.  He added that all new taxi drivers 
are required to produce an enhanced DBS certificate prior to the grant of their licence, 
and once licensed, the Council’s policy is that drivers are required to produce an 
enhanced DBS certificate on a triennial basis.  He added that the methodology used to 
calculate the fees followed the process set out in the fees toolkit in that all general 
expenditure across the Licensing section had been applied to generate an hourly rate for 
each member of staff.  He advised Members that the proposed new fee for a Grant of 
new Licence would be £102 for one year and £171 for three years and the fee for a 
Renewal of a Licence would be £63 for one year and £122 for three years.  

Members were concerned that if drivers held a three year licence and they received a 
conviction during that time it could take the Committee up to three years to be made 
aware of it, by which time they could have received a number of further convictions.  
Members asked if the drivers had a statutory duty to declare any convictions to the 
Authority.  

The Operational Manager – Shared Regulatory Services stated that if a driver were to 
receive a conviction the police would contact the Local Authority and the Licensing 
section would be made aware of such convictions.  The Legal Officer added that the 
Authority could look into reviewing the policy for the Authority and possibly adding a 
clause so that when drivers are issued their licence, they must declare if they receive 
any convictions during the three year period to the Authority.  Another report would need 
to be brought to Committee to approve that process. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee: 

1. approved the proposed licence fees outlined in the Report with 
the implementation date of 1 October 2015

2. approved the changes to the Statement of Policy regarding the 
Relevance of Convictions and Licensing of Ex-Offenders 
outlined in paragraphs 4.9.1 and 4.9.2 of the report

10. PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR FEES

The Operational Manager – Shared Regulatory Services submitted a report to the 
Committee to recommend new licence fees for private hire operators to reflect a change 
to the duration of a licence being brought into effect by the Deregulation Act.  He 
explained that the amendments made by the Deregulation Act established a standard 
duration for a private hire operator’s licence of five years.  A licence may be granted for 
a shorter period where there is a justifiable reason.  

The Operational Manager – Shared Regulatory Services advised Members that the 
proposed new fee for a Private Operator’s licence would be £115 for one year and £373 
for five years and the fee for a Private Operator’s Renewal of Licence would be £97 for 
one year and £348 for five years.  He further advised that it would also be necessary to 
amend the standard condition of licence which currently states: “The Licence shall be for 
a period of one year and is not transferable” to “This Licence shall have effect for a 
maximum of five years and is not transferable”



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

3

Members were concerned at the potential loss of income resulting in the new Operator 
fees and feared this would in turn result in a loss of jobs.  The Operational Manager – 
Shared Regulatory Services stated that this would be reviewed and monitored once the 
new Licensing Structure was fully embedded. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. That the Committee approved the proposed licence fees 
outlined in the Report with an implementation date of 1st 
October 2015

2. That the Committee authorised the Licensing Officer to carry 
out the necessary public notice consultation procedure on 
behalf of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory 
Services

3. If objections were received within 28 days of the publication of 
the notice of the proposed changes to the fees, the matter 
would come back before the next appropriate Committee 
meeting so that any such objections could be considered, 
modifications be considered, and a new date for the 
introduction of the variations could be set 

4. That the relevant condition of licence relating to duration is 
amended as outlined in paragraph 4.8 of the report 

11. GAMBLING ACT LICENSING POLICY

The Licensing and Registration Officer submitted a report to the Committee to seek 
approval to commence the statutory consultation process for the publication of a 
Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to gambling.  She added that the consultation 
process was prescribed by legislation and involved direct communication with statutory 
consultees such as the Gambling Commission and the South Wales Police as well as 
bodies representing the interests of gambling businesses.  It also included Town and 
Community Councils, community groups and consultation via the Council’s website. 

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Committee that as part of the 
preparation for the consultation, an informal review of current premises and complaints 
had been undertaken.  The current profile was;

Premises/Permit Type Number of Premises Comments
Betting 18 18+ 
Bingo 2 18+
Adult Gaming Centre 6 18+
Family Entertainment Centre 4 Mixed access with 18+ segregated area
Registered Members Club 27
Licensed Premises 8 Licensed premises with more than 2 machines
Licensed Premises 82 Automatic entitlement for two machines
Family Entertainment centre 
(permit)

10 Typically Seaside venues –all age access

Total Number of premises 
where gambling available

157



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

4

The Licensing and Registration Officer stated that during the last three year period since 
the last policy was published the authority had received 7 complaints relating to 
gambling premises: 

 Five complaints related to allegations of machines sited in unlicensed premises
 One complaint related to an alleged faulty Category D machine which was not 

substantiated 
 One complaint related to children allegedly playing Category B machines in a 

registered members’ club which could not be substantiated

Members asked if the organisation relating to the complaint where children were 
gambling would have been penalised. 
The Licensing and registration Officer stated that Enforcement and Compliance Officers 
would follow up the complaint and visit the establishment and look at how and where the 
machines were displayed and offer advice to the company.  

RESOLVED:  That the Committee: 

1. Noted the report 

2. Gave approval to consult 

3. Noted that a further report would go to Council after the 
consultation exercise

12. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 3.05 pm


